CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2022-0489

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES PRINCIPAL FORGIVEN FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$346,300 TO UNDERTAKE A PROJECT TO REPLACE PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE LINES

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis (the "Municipality") wishes to undertake a project to replace private lead service lines at residences, pre k -12 schools and licensed and/or certified daycare centers, identified as DNR No. 5404-08 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Municipality has applied to the Safe Drinking Water Loan Program (the "SDWLP") for financial assistance in the form of a loan made by the SDWLP to the Municipality of which all the principal will be forgiven at the time that loan disbursements are made to the Municipality, pursuant to the DNR Financial Assistance Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the SDWLP has determined that it can provide a loan with principal forgiveness in an amount up to \$346,300 that it has identified as being eligible for SDWLP funding;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the City Mayor and City Clerk are authorized by and on behalf of the Municipality to execute the Principal Forgiven Financial Assistance Agreement that contains the terms and conditions of the SDWLP award for the Project. The Principal Forgiven Financial Assistance Agreement is incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer be and is hereby authorized to make such non-substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various provisions of the Agreement, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums, and amendments, as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the transactions contemplated therein.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION "R-2022-0489" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2022-0489(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL JULY 12, 2022.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio	X			
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			<u></u>
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Presiding Officer Attest

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of

West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor City Of West Allis

